Certified Mortgage Bankers Society of Florida

Bylaws

<u>Name</u>

The name of the organization is The Certified Mortgage Bankers Society of Florida. (CMB Society of Florida)

Purpose

The purpose of the Certified Mortgage Bankers Society of Florida is:

To create awareness of the purpose of the CMB designation and promote membership in the CMB society.

To encourage qualified individuals to pursue the CMB designation.

To provide more opportunity for prospective CMBs to learn what it means to be a CMB.

To provide mentors and proctors for CMB candidates.

To provide a networking opportunity for Florida CMBs to meet and exchange knowledge and ideas.

To educate ourselves to national and local issues affecting our industry.

To act, if and when necessary, to influence positive change.

To encourage and enhance networking relationships.

<u>Membership</u>

Membership in the Certified Mortgage Bankers Society of Florida is divided into two categories:

- A) Regular Members, both active and inactive, who have achieved the CMB designation; and regular members who have full rights and privileges of membership which entitle them to vote, hold office, proctor examinations and perform other duties as appropriate.
- B) Candidate Members will allow individuals to attend certain functions and activities without the privileges of full membership.

Officers

The Regular Members of the Society will elect a Chairperson and a Secretary each year at the annual convention of the Mortgage Bankers Association of Florida convention.

They shall serve for one year. In the event that an officer has to step down, the members will elect a successor.

Meetings

The Society will meet twice a year, at the Eastern Secondary Conference and at the annual convention of the MBA of Florida. In addition, the Chairperson may call additional meetings, as needed. Meetings will follow Roberts' Rules of Order.

Accepted and Effective this 23rd day of June, 2011.